(58,893,974) (38,626,338) (18,646,915) (1,392,100) (228,622) (61,048,495) (55,466,397) (4,703,228) (750,157) (128,712)

(All amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

TURKISH TECHNIC INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 December 2014

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk due to TL, EUR and GBP (2013: TL, EUR and GBP) exchange rate

fluctuations. The following table shows the sensitivity of the Company to increase and decrease of 10% in foreign exchange

rates of TL, Euro and GBP (2013: TL, Euro and GBP). 10% is used in, the reporting of currency risk to the key management

and it represents the management's expectation on the potential exchange currency fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis can only made on the year-end outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and it shows

the year end effects of the 10% of exchange currency fluctuation on the related items.  Positive value represents an increase

in profit/loss and other equity items.

 31 December 2014

Pretax Profit / (Loss)
 If foreign currency

appreciated 10%
If foreign currency depreciated

10%
1- TL net asset / liability (3,862,634) 3,862,634

2- Part of hedged from TL risk (-) - -

3- TL net effect (1+2) (3,862,634) 3,862,634

4- Euro net asset / liability (1,864,691) 1,864,691

5- Part of hedged from Euro risk (-) - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (1,864,691) 1,864,691

7- GBP net asset / liability (139,210) 139,210

8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) - -

9- GBP net effect (1+2) (139,210) 139,210

10- Other net asset / liability (22,862) 22,862

11- Part of hedged from other risk (-) - -

12- Other net effect (10+11) (22,862) 22,862

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) (5,889,397) 5,889,397

(All amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

TURKISH TECHNIC INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 December 2014

 31 December 2013

Pretax Profit / (Loss)
 If foreign currency

appreciated 10%
If foreign currency depreciated

10%
1- TL net asset / liability (5,546,640) 5,546,640

2- Part of hedged from TL risk (-) - -

3- TL net effect (1+2) (5,546,640) 5,546,640

4- Euro net asset / liability (470,323)  470,323

5- Part of hedged from Euro risk (-) - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (470,323)  470,323

7- GBP net asset / liability (75,016) 75,016

8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) - -

9- GBP net effect (1+2) (75,016) 75,016

10- Other net asset / liability (12,871) 12,871

11- Part of hedged from other risk (-) - -

12- Other net effect (10+11) (12,871) 12,871

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) (6,104,850) 6,104,850

c) Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk since there are no financial instruments with floating interest rate.

(All amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

TURKISH TECHNIC INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 December 2014

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Values of Financial Instruments

31 December 2014 Loans and

receivables
Financial liabilities at amortized

costs
Book value  Note

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,246,213 - 2,246,213 4